# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8331067

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TELEPORT MED, LLC	11/17/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FUSEMSK, INC.	
Street Address:	244 BISCAYNE BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	N 4903	
City:	MIAMI	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33132	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62151525
Application Number:	15135967
Application Number:	62643572
Application Number:	16353259
Application Number:	29567016
Application Number:	29567017
Application Number:	29567019
Application Number:	29567020
Application Number:	29567022

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (646)838-4790

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (646) 974-8991 **Email:** ted@dma-llp.com

Correspondent Name: THEODORE J. MLYNAR

**Address Line 1:** 745 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 500

Address Line 2: DELUCIA, MLYNAR & ASSOCIATES LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 00532-00002

PATENT REEL: 065872 FRAME: 0451

508283878

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THEODORE J. MLYNAR
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore J. Mlynar/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2023
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 065872 FRAME: 0452

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment agreement ("<u>Assignment</u>") by and between Teleport Med, LLC ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a Florida limited liability company, and FuseMSK, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>") is made as of November 17, 2023.

Assignor represents and warrants that it is the owner of the applications and patents identified on Schedule A.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee, free and clear of all liens or encumbrances of any kind, all right, title and interest in and to the applications and patents listed on Schedule A; any and all discoveries, innovations, and inventions disclosed therein, including any improvement thereof; all applications, patents, and other rights directed thereto or claiming the benefit thereof (including, but not limited to, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, reissues, validations, utility models, industrial design rights, and inventor's certificates) in any and all countries of the world; and all Letters Patents that have been granted or may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee all rights to prosecute the Patent Rights; all rights of priority in the Patent Rights in any country as may now or hereafter be granted by law, treaty or international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law, equity or otherwise, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present, and future infringements of the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor shall and shall cause its affiliates and related parties to, from time to time, execute and deliver to Assignee such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other lawful actions as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably requested by Assignee, to confirm and assure the rights and obligations provided for in this Assignment, and render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on the Patent Rights, to issue all such patents to Assignee, its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver such instruments as Assignee may deem appropriate to vest complete title in and to the Patent Rights in Assignee. This appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest, and as such, is irrevocable.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

1

## **ASSIGNOR**

Teleport Med, LLC, a Florida limited liability company d/b/a SirenMD

By: Lee Kaplan (Nov 17, 2023 27:05 ESY)

Dr. Lee Kaplan

Its Manager

## ASSIGNEE

FuseMSK, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By: Christian Seale

Christian Seale Its President

### **SCHEDULE A**

- U.S. Appl. No. 62/151,525
- U.S. Appl. No. 15/135,967
- U.S. Appl. No. 62/643,572
- U.S. Appl. No. 16/353,259
- U.S. Appl. No. 29/567,016
- U.S. Patent No. D789,965
- U.S. Appl. No. 29/567,017
- U.S. Patent No. D789,966
- U.S. Appl. No. 29/567,019
- U.S. Patent No. D789,967
- U.S. Appl. No. 29/567,020
- U.S. Patent No. D789,400
- U.S. Appl. No. 29/567,022
- U.S. Patent No. D837,261

3

PATENT REEL: 065872 FRAME: 0455